1 2

3

4

5

6

372 Lofas Place Vallejo, California 94589

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NOTICE OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF LICENSE (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4311 subd. (a).)

Case No. 5790

TO: CHARLES AARON FRIEDENBACH

CHARLES AARON FRIEDENBACH

c/o Deuel Vocational Institution (DVI)

Pharmacy Technician Registration No.

CDCR Inmate No. BF2193

Tracy, California 95378-0600

P O BOX 600

TCH 103071

YOUR PHARMACY TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION HAS BEEN SUSPENDED.

Respondent

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that your license to work as a pharmacy technician in the State of California has been AUTOMATICALLY SUSPENDED, pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 4311, subdivision (a), due to your incarceration, after being convicted of one felony count of violating Penal Code section 192(b) [involuntary manslaughter] in Case Number VCR225897, in Superior Court of California, Solano.

The suspension will remain in effect for the duration of your incarceration. It is your responsibility to provide information to the Board along with any and all supporting documentation indicating you are no longer incarcerated. Where appropriate, certified copies of court documents may be required. The suspension will remain in effect until a final decision on an accusation is rendered thereon.

///

UNLESS OR UNTIL THIS SUSPENSION IS LIFTED YOU MAY NOT WORK AS A PHARMACY TECHNICIAN.

You have a right at this time to request a hearing under California Business and Professions Code section 4311, subdivision (a) to contest the automatic suspension. The hearing on the automatic suspension shall be limited to whether you are presently incarcerated pursuant to a felony conviction.

The request for hearing may be made by delivering, mailing or transmitting by facsimile one of the enclosed forms entitled, "Request for Hearing" to:

> Virginia K. Herold, Executive Officer State Board of Pharmacy 1625 N. Market Blvd, Suite N219 Sacramento, CA 95834 FAX: (916) 574-8618

ANY REQUEST FOR A HEARING MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE BOARD WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE

If the Board receives a request for hearing within fifteen (15) days following receipt of this Notice, a hearing will be held pursuant to the provisions of California Business and Professions Code section 4311 and the California Administrative Procedure Act [Government Code section 11500 et seq.].

A copy of California Business and Professions Code section 4311 is enclosed.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel (at your own expense) at any or all stages of any proceeding brought against your license by the State Board of Pharmacy.

Dated: 3/12/18

VIRGINIA K. HEROLD, Executive Officer

State Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California		
2	DIANN ŠOKOLOFF		
3			
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 235850		
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550		
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2134		
7	Fax: (510) 622-2270 E-mail: Tim.McDonough@doj.ca.gov		
8	Attorneys for the California State Board of Pharmacy		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10	COUNTY OF SOLANO		
	VALLEJO DIVISION		
11			
12]	
13	The People of the State of California,	VCR-225897	
14	Plaintiff,	PROPOSED ORDER PROHIBITING DEFENDANT FROM ACTING AS	
15	٧.	PHARMACY TECHNICIAN PENDING CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS	
16	Charles Aaron Friedenbach,	(Pen. Code, § 23)	
17	Defendant.	Date: April 14, 2016	
18		Time: 8:30 a.m. Dept.: 2	
19			
20	,		
21	WHEREFORE THE COURT, having read and considered the Board of Pharmacy's		
22	recommendation that, as a condition of own recognizance release, bail, or probation, defendant		
23	Charles Friedenbach refrain from using his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 103071,		
24	and from working as a registered pharmacy technician, and the Stipulation regarding the		
25	recommendation:		
26	IT IS ORDERED that until his criminal and/or administrative proceeding concludes,		
27	whichever is first, defendant Charles Friedenbach is prohibited from working or providing		
28	<i>III</i> .		
- 1	<u>.</u>		

[Proposed] Order Prohibiting Defendant from working as a Licensed Pharmacy Technician (VCR-225897)

i	services in any manner in which a pharmacy technician registration is required.	
2	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
3	, ,	T Ad 2
4	Dated: 417/16	Superior Court Judge
5		Superior Court range
6		
7		
8	•	
9		
10		•
11		
12		
13		
14		•
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		,
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		2

[Proposed] Order Prohibiting Defendant from working as a Licensed Pharmacy Technician (VCR-225897)